

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMRA L. LAMPRELL,

Petitioner,

v.

REX E. STUCKEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Court Of Appeals Of New Mexico**

**BRIEF OF BATTERED WOMEN'S
JUSTICE PROJECT AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ELLIOT H. SCHERKER
BRIGID F. CECH SAMOLE
Counsel of Record
VANESSA PALACIO
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue
Suite 4100
Miami, FL 33131
305.579.0500
(F) 305.579.0717
CechSamoleB@gtlaw.com

SANDRA TIBBETTS MURPHY
GABRIELLE DAVIS
BATTERED WOMEN'S
JUSTICE PROJECT
1801 Nicollet Avenue South
Suite 102
Minneapolis, MN 55403
800.903.0111
(F) 612.824.8768

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE PROJECT</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Family Courts Across the Country Rely on Largely Impressionistic Evaluations Prepared by Outside Investigators, who Render Opinions on the Ultimate Issues of the Case, Without Affording Parties Adequate Due Process of Law	3
A. Evaluations are Inconsistent, Unregulated and Highly Impressionistic.....	3
B. These Investigations and Reports Are Fraught with Due Process Concerns	10
II. These Due Process Concerns Are Exacerbated In Cases Involving Allegations of Intimate Partner Violence or Child Sexual Abuse.....	17
A. Investigators' Focus on Isolated Incidents Disguises Abuse and its Effects on Parties and Children	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Investigators' Concentration on Physical Violence Alone Presents an Incomplete and Inaccurate Account of the Parties' and Children's Experience of Abuse	21
C. Investigators Subjectively Select and Weigh Information During the Evaluation Process.....	22
D. Investigators Often Mistakenly Consider Abuse Through the Lens of Other Concepts.....	24
E. Investigators' Assumptions and Untested Observations Are Often Described and Treated as Facts to Support Their Custody Conclusions.....	25
III. Notwithstanding These Common Infirmities, Evaluations Are Highly Influential and Often Conclusive of Custody Cases.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	2
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	16
 STATUTES	
Colorado Rev. Stat. §14-10-116.5(1)	4
MCL 552.505(1)(g)	4
NMSA 1978 §40-12-3	7
 RULES	
2019 California Rules of Court, Rule 5.220, <i>Court-Ordered Child Custody Evaluations</i>	11
Alaska R.Civ.P. 90.6(a)	4
California Family and Juvenile Court Rule 5.210	4
Local Court Rule 15, Court of Common Pleas, Domestic Relations Division, Lucas County, OH	4
Local Court Rule 407(4), Circuit Court, Dane County, WI	4
N.M. R. Civ. P. Dist. Ct. 1-125	4
N.M. R. Civ. P. Dist. Ct. 1-125[E]	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
New Jersey Rules of Court, Rule 5:8-1, <i>Investigation Before Award</i>	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3109.04(C).....	14
Ohio Sup. R. 48 (2009).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Utah R. 4-903 (2016)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers, <i>Child Custody Evaluation Standards</i> (2011)	6
American Psychological Association, <i>Guidelines for Child Custody Evaluations in Family Law Proceedings</i> (2010)	6
Andrea Flynn & Kathryn Graham, <i>Why Did It Happen? A Review and Conceptual Framework for Research on Perpetrators' and Victims' Explanations for Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 15 AGGRESSION & VIOL. BEHAVIOR 239 (2010).....	19
APA Guidelines, AFCC Model Standards, and AAML Standards	8
<i>Assessing Allegations of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , Sarasota, FL: Professional Resource and Poole, D.A. & Lamb, M.E. (1998).....	9
Association of Family & Conciliation Courts, <i>Guidelines for Brief Focused Assessment</i> (2009).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Association of Family & Conciliation Courts, <i>Model Standards of Practice for Child Custody Evaluation</i> (2006).....	4, 23, 24
Association of Family & Conciliation Courts, <i>Model Standards of Practice for Child Custody Evaluation</i> (2007).....	6, 7
Barbara J. Fidler, Nicholas Bala & Michael A. Saini, <i>CHILDREN WHO RESIST POSTSEPARATION PARENTAL CONTACT</i> 77 (Oxford University Press 2013).....	19
CASA/GAL Association, https://casaforchildren.org/our-work/the-casa-gal-model/ (last visited Nov. 21, 2019)	4
Claire V. Crooks, Peter G. Jaffe & Nicholas Bala, <i>Factoring in the Effects of Children’s Exposure to Domestic Violence in Determining Appropriate Postseparation Parenting Plans</i> , in DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, ABUSE & CHILD CUSTODY (Hannah & Goldstein eds.) Kingston, NJ: Civic Research Institute, 2010	21
Colleen Varcoe & Lori G. Irwin, “ <i>If I Killed You, I’d Get the Kids</i> ”: Women’s Survival and Protection Work with Child Custody and Access in the Context of Woman Abuse, 27 Qualitative Soc. 77 (2004).....	18
Colorado Supreme Court Chief Justice Directive 04-08, <i>Directive Concerning Court Appointments of Child & Family Investigators to C.R.S. 14-10-116.5</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Trial Court, Probate and Family Court Department, <i>Standards for Category F Guardian ad Litem Investigators</i> (2005)	11
<i>Custody and Parenting Time Investigation Manual</i> , Michigan State Court Administrative Office, Friend of the Court Bureau (2018)	6, 11
Cynthia Grover Hastings, <i>Letting Down Their Guard: What Guardians Ad Litem Should Know About Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 24 B.C. THIRD WORLD L.J. 283 (2004)	4
Daniel G. Saunders, Ph.D., Kathleen C. Faller, Ph.D., Richard M. Tolman, Ph.D., <i>Child Custody Evaluators' Beliefs About Domestic Abuse Allegations: Their Relationship to Evaluator Demographics, Background, Domestic Violence Knowledge and Custody Visitation Recommendations</i> , National Criminal Justice Reference Service (2011), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/238891.pdf	18
Deborah Epstein & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Discounting Credibility: Doubting the Testimony and Dismissing the Experiences of Domestic Violence Survivors and Other Women</i> , 167 U. PENN. L. REV. 399 (2019)	25
Domestic Violence as a Factor to be Considered in Custody/Visitation Determinations (Nov. 13, 2013), http://www.ncjfcj.org/sites/default/files/chart-custody-dv-as-a-factor.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ellen Pence et al., <i>Mind the Gap: Accounting for Domestic Abuse in Child Custody Evaluations</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Erica M. Woodin, Alina Sotskova & K. Daniel O’Leary, <i>Intimate Partner Violence Assessment in an Historical Context: Divergent Approaches and Opportunities for Progress</i> , 69 SEX ROLES 120 (2013).....	19
<i>Family Court Services & Mediation</i> , New Mexico Courts, https://firstdistrictcourt.nmcourts.gov/family-court-services-mediation.aspx (last visited Nov. 21, 2019)	11, 12
George W. Holden, <i>Children Exposed to Domestic Violence and Child Abuse: Terminology and Taxonomy</i> , 6 CLINICAL CHILD & FAM. PSYCH. REV. 151 (2003).....	17
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, <i>Prediction of Homicide of and by Battered Women</i> , in Assessing Dangerousness: Violence by Batterers and Child Abusers 92-98 (Jacquelyn C. Campbell ed., 2d ed. 2007)	23
James Bow, <i>Review of Empirical Research on Child Custody Practice</i> , 3 J. CHILD CUSTODY 23 (2006).....	6, 9, 18, 26
James N. Bow & Paul Boxer, <i>Assessing Allegations of Domestic Violence in Child Custody Evaluations</i> , 18 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 1394 (2003).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jeffrey L. Edleson, Lyungai F. Mbilinyi & Sudha Shetty, <i>Parenting in the Context of Domestic Violence</i> , Judicial Council of California, Administrative Office of the Courts (2003)	18
Joan S. Meier, Sean Dickson, Chris O'Sullivan, Leora Rosen & Jeffrey Hayes, <i>Child Custody Outcomes in Cases Involving Parental Alienation and Abuse Allegations</i> , GWU Law School Public Law Research Paper No. 2019-56 (2019), GWU Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2019-56. Available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=3448062 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/3448062	25
Leslie Eaton, <i>For Arbiters in Custody Battles, Wide Power and Little Scrutiny</i> , New York Times, May 23, 2004	10
Marc J. Ackerman and Tracy Brey Pritzl, <i>Child Custody Evaluation Practices: A 20-Year Follow-Up</i> . 49 FAM. CT. REV. 618 (2011).....	5
Marcia M. Boumil, Cristina F. Freitas & Debbie F. Freitas, <i>Legal and Ethical Issues Confronting Guardian Ad Litem Practice</i> , 13 J.L. & FAM. STUD. 44 (2011).....	13
Mary A. Kernic, Daphne J. Monary-Ernsdorff, Jennifer K. Koepsell, & Victoria L. Holt, <i>Children Caught in the Crossfire: Child Custody Determinations Among Couples With a History of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 11 VIOL. AGAINST WOMEN 991 (2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael S. Davis, Chris S. O'Sullivan, Kim Susser & Marjory D. Fields, <i>Custody Evaluations When There Are Allegations of Domestic Violence: Practices, Beliefs and Recommendations of Professional Evaluators</i> 79 (2011), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/234465.pdf	27
<i>Navigating Custody & Visitation Evaluations in Cases with Domestic Violence: A Judge's Guide</i> , National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, Reno, NV 16 (2006).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11
Patrizia Romito, <i>A DEAFENING SILENCE: HIDDEN VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND CHILDREN</i> , Bristol UK: The Policy Press, 2008.....	19
Penelope K. Trickett, Jennie G. Noll & Frank W. Putnam, <i>The Impact of Sexual Abuse on Female Development: Lessons from a Multigenerational, Longitudinal Research Study</i> , 23 DEV. & PSYCH. 453 (2011)	17
Peter Jaffe, Katreena Scott, Angelique Jenney, Myrna Dawson, Anna-Lee Straatman, and Marcie Campbell, <i>Risk Factors for Children in Situations of Family Violence in the Context of Separation and Divorce</i> , Department of Justice Canada (2015)	23
Raven Lidman & Betty Hollingsworth, <i>The Guardian ad Litem in Custody Cases: The Contours of Our Legal System Stretched Beyond Recognition</i> , 6 GEO. MASON L. REV. 255 (1998).....	5, 6, 10, 15, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert E. Emery, Randy K. Otto & William T. O'Donohue, <i>A Critical Assessment of Child Custody Evaluations: Limited Science and a Flawed System</i> , 6 Am. Psych. Soc. 1 (2005).....	10, 13
Sherry Hamby, David Finkelhor, Heather Turner, and Richard Ormrod, <i>Children's Exposure to Intimate Partner Violence and Other Family Violence</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention</i> , Washington, DC (2011).....	17
State-by-State Survey Related to Forensic Evaluators, Fordham Law School, Feerick Center for Social Justice, March 2012.....	4, 6
The Danger Assessment at http://www.dangerassessment.org/about.aspx	23
Timothy M. Tippins & Jeffrey P. Wittmann, <i>Empirical and Ethical Problems with Custody Recommendations: A Call for Clinical Humility and Judicial Vigilance</i> , 43 FAM. CT. REV. 193 (2005)	9, 10, 12, 26
Timothy M. Tippins, <i>The Bar Won't Raise Itself: The Case for Evaluation Standards</i> , New York Law Journal, July 8, 2013.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TK Logan & Robert Walker, <i>Child Custody Evaluations and Domestic Violence: Case Comparisons</i> , 17 VIOL. & VICTIMS 719 (2002).....	11
William G. Austin, <i>Assessing Credibility in Allegations of Marital Violence in the High Conflict Custody Case</i> , 38 FAM. CT. REV. 462 (2000).....	22
